## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Request for cancellation ) DOCKET NO. 951518-TP of Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 127 by Fairchild Communications Services Company; transfer of Shared Tenant Services Certificate No. 1669 to Access Network Services, Inc. pursuant to merger of Shared Technologies Inc., and Fairchild ) Industries, Inc.; and cancellation of Shared Tenant Services Certificate Nos. 1670, 1731, 1735, 2493, 2932, 2945, 2946, 2951, 2956, 3129, and 3523.

ORDER NO. PSC-96-0314A-FOF-TP ISSUED: April 1, 1996

## AMENDATORY ORDER

## BY THE COMMISSION:

On February 29, 1996, we issued Order No. PSC-96-0314-FOF-TP Notice of Proposed Agency Action Order Cancelling Interexchange Telecommunications Certificates and Transfer of Shared Tenant The Order cancelled Interexchange Services Certificates. Telecommunications Certificate No. 127, and transferred Shared Tenant Services Certificate No. 1669. However, it neglected to cancel Shared Tenant Services Certificate Nos. 1670, 1731, 1735, 2493, 2932, 2945, 2946, 2951, 2956 and 3129.

Based on the foregoing, it is,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order PSC-96-0314-FOF-TP is hereby amended to cancellation of Shared Tenant Services Certificate Nos. 1670, 1731, 1735, 2493, 2932, 2945, 2946, 2951, 2956 and 3129.

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-96-0314-FOF-TP is reaffirmed in all other respects.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 1st day of April, 1996.

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director

Division of Records and Reporting

DOCUMENT NIMBER-DATE

03710 APR-18